Public Document Pack
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

A.1142/2389

Date:

28 November 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting:

Programmes and Resources Committee

Date:

Friday 6 December 2019

Time:

10.00 am

Venue:

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
AGENDA
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 4 October 2019 (Pages 5 - 8)

3

Urgent Business

4

Members' Declarations of Interest

5

Public Participation

5 mins

FOR DECISION
6

Proposed Plan for the Programmes and Resources Committee's
Forthcoming Work on Two of the Four Agreed Programmes (Pages 9 - 22)
Appendix 1

45 mins

Appendix 2
Appendix 2a
7

Review of Occupational Safety and Health Policy (Pages 23 - 36)
Appendix 1

10 mins

Appendix 2
8

Creation of a Programmes and Resources Committee Climate Change
Member Task Group (Pages 37 - 44)
Appendix 1

20 mins

FOR INFORMATION
9

National Park Management Plan Climate Change Summit Briefing Report
(Pages 45 - 48)

10 mins

10

Hope Valley Explorer (Pages 49 - 56)
Appendix 1

10 mins

11

Peak District National Park Foundation Update (Pages 57 - 62)
Appendix 1

10 mins

12

Annual Report of the Due Dilligence Panel (Pages 63 - 66)

10 mins

Duration of Meeting
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business
considered at the next scheduled meeting.
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break
after which the committee will re-convene.
ACCESS T
[...]
Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is carried out
in accordance with any published protocols and guidance.
The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions
during the meeting and to make a digital sound recording available after the meeting. From 3 February
2017 the recordings will be retained for three years after the date of the meeting.
General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite
the Ambulance Station. Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House. Further information on Public
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.
Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk
away.
To: Members of Programmes and Resources Committee:
Chair:
Vice Chair:

Mr Z Hamid
Mr J W Berresford

Cllr J Atkin
Cllr C Furness
Cllr Mrs G Heath
Cllr A McCloy
Cllr V Priestley
Cllr R Walker
Ms Y Witter

Cllr C Farrell
Dr J Haddock-Fraser
Cllr B Lewis
Cllr C McLaren
Cllr P Tapping
Mrs C Waller
Cllr B Woods

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote)
Cllr D Birkinshaw
Constituent Authorities
Secretary of State for the Environment
Natural England

Mr R Helliwell

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES
Meeting:

Programmes and Resources Committee

Date:

Friday 4 October 2019 at 10.00 am

Venue:

Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair:

Mr Z Hamid

Present:

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr C Furness, Dr J Haddock-Fraser,
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr P Tapping,
Cllr R Walker, Mrs C Waller, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods

Apologies for absence:

Cllr B Lewis

1/19 URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair reported that there were no items of urgent business to consider.

2/19 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Item 5
Cllr Andrew McCloy declared a personal interest as a member of the Ramblers Association.

3/19 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Eight members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee.

4/19 PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AT WETTON HILLS (A76228/SAS)
It was noted that some Members of the Committee had visited the site on the previous day.
Sue Smith, the Rights of Way Officer informed Members that a Section 56 notice had been
served on Staffordshire County Council Highways, to reinstate the route. Works had taken
place in September 2019 which were now substantially completed and a temporary TRO
had been made by Staffordshire County Council to facilitate the works. Members now
needed to consider whether these works had an effect on the decision taken in September
2018 to proceed to make a permanent traffic regulation order.
The Officer then went onto introduce the report and informed Members of 4 representations
that had been received by the Authority since the report had been published, from
Staffordshire County Council, GLASS, Trail Riders Fellowship and the National Trust, which
she then went onto summarise.

Page 5

Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 4 October 2019

Page 2

The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme:
Andrew Sebire, Supporter
Andrew Whitehouse, Supporter
Anne Robinson, Friends of the Peak District
Alison Turner, Local Access Forum
Patricia Stubbs, Peak District Green Lanes Alliance
Susan Reiblein, Supporter
Martin Snowdin, Supporter
Phillipa Stupple
[...]
he Authority needed to
work to respond to the climate change challenge, particularly as there were other
organisations that had set target dates of 2030.
Sarah Fowler reported that a paper updating Members on the Climate Summit, which was
taking place in Buxton on the 15th October, would be presented to the next Programmes &
Resources Committee in December, but that the Climate Change Vulnerability Assessment
would not be available so would be presented at a future Committee for discussion. The
Chief Executive suggested that the next meeting would be an appropriate time to for the
Page 6

Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 4 October 2019

Page 3

Committee to consider the role, responsibilities and resources for the suggested Climate
Change Task and Finish Group.
The Members thanked Officers for the work done so far and noted that as this was a new
way of working it would be sensible to keep it under regular review.
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and
carried.
RESOLVED:


That Members approve the proposed approach for Member and Officer
engagement into each of the 4 programmes.



That Members approve the proposed programme activity and strategic
engagement for 2 of the 4 programme areas – climate change and landscape
programmes monitoring and delivery.

The meeting ended at 11.30 am

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Programmes and Resources Committee – Part A
06 December 2019

Agenda Item 6

6.

PROPOSED PLAN FOR THE PROGRAMME AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE‘S
FORTHCOMING WORK ON TWO OF THE FOUR AGREED PROGRAMMES (SF)

1.

Purpose of the report
To confirm the content for member and officer engagement in the programme
development element for the two agreed programmes on ‘volunteering’ and on ‘visitor
experience and recreation hubs’.

2.

Key Issues










3.

At the Authority, meeting on the 24 May 2019 members agreed the setting up of the
Programme and Resources Committee to replace the Audit, Resources and
Performance Committee. It was agreed this Committee will oversee the review
process for strategic policy documents, programme development and take
responsibility for HR and other resources decisions.
It was agreed that for the programme development part of the Programmes and
Resources Committee, the Committee will oversee 3-4 major development
programmes for the year that help deliver the strategic interventions of the
Corporate Strategy. These programmes will support early member engagement in
the strategic development of these key areas of activity in the corporate strategy
and in advance of resource decisions that may need to be taken on operational
delivery.
At the 19 July Authority meeting members approved the following four themes to
make up the programme element of the Programme and Resources Committee
- climate change;
- volunteering;
- landscape programmes monitoring and delivery;
- visitor experience and recreation hubs.
At 4 October Programme and Resources Committee members confirmed the
proposed template to highlight how the Committee will have strategic oversight of
each of the four programmes and the content of engagement for two of the four
programmes (‘climate change’ and ‘landscape monitoring and delivery’
The paper then populates the template for final two of the four programmes –
‘volunteering’ and ‘visitor experience and recreation hubs’ - with a covering
explanatory text on why these themes are important to the Authority.

Recommendations
1.

Members are asked to comment on and approve the proposed programme
activity and strategic engagement for 2 of the 4 programmes areas –
volunteering and visitor experience and recreation hubs.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?
4.

The four programme areas support delivery of the Corporate Strategy 2019-24

5.

Background Information
5.1 The Programme and Resources (P&R) Committee replaced the Audit, Resources
and Performance Committee in July 2019.
5.2 Th
[...]
, reviews and approves the
Occupational Safety and Health Annual Report and the Occupational Safety
and Health Policy, following the respective Health & Safety Committee
meetings, for implementation the following year. SLT may also receive
reports of safety matters escalated to executive level for action and incident
investigations sponsored by its’ members.

6.3

Programmes and Resources Committee (P&R Committee) receives, for
notification and endorsement, the Occupational Safety and Health Annual
Report and the revised Occupational Safety and Health Policy for
implementation the following year. P&R Committee receives such reports on
behalf of the Authority.

Note: Appendix A detailing OSH responsibilities for specific matters is
available separately

Page 36

JW October 2019

Programmes and Resources Meeting – Part A
06 December 2019

Agenda Item 8

8.

CREATION OF A PROGRAMMES AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE CLIMATE
CHANGE MEMBER TASK GROUP (DH)

1.

Purpose of the report
This report seeks approval to establish a Programmes and Resources Committee Climate Change Member Task Group, agree the Group’s Draft Terms of Reference and
adopt arrangements to appoint Members to the Group.
Key Issues

2.



The Programmes and Resources Committee have identified the need for a
Member led climate change group to be created.



At the first meeting of the Task Group, the draft Terms of Reference (see
attached) will be reviewed and the relationships with other groups looking at
climate change, particularly those involved with the Peak District National Park
Management Plan delivery and oversight, will be clarified.

Recommendations
1.

To establish a Programmes and Resources Committee - Climate Change
Member Task Group.

2.

To approve the Draft Terms of Reference for the Group (set out in
Appendix 1).
3. To implement the appointment arrangements as described in the report.
This includes delegating authority to the Director of Corporate Strategy
and Development to determine the membership of the Task Group,
following consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Programmes
and Resources Committee, should more than six Members of the
Committee express an interest in joining the Task Group.

4.

To confirm that attendance at meetings of the Task Group is an approved
duty for the purpose of claiming travel and subsistence allowances.

3.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3.1

The Authority is required to adhere to the 2008 Climate Change Act. This act set a
nationwide target of reducing greenhouse gases by 80% by 2050 (compared to 1990
levels). In 2019, the target was updated to a 100% reduction in greenhouse gases by
2050.

3.2

The UK Government Vision and Circular for National Parks (2010) places climate
change as central to National Park Authority objectives and describes their role in the
following ways:


The Authorities are educators and in the area of climate change they have a vital
role to play. They should spread important messages about the impacts of climate
change and how individuals, especially visitors, can play their part in tackling it in
ways which motivate lifelong behaviour change.



The Authorities have a role as exemplars of sustainability in enabling the natural
environment to adapt to predicted changes (and being resilient to unpredictable
Page 37

Programmes and Resources Meeting – Part A
06 December 2019

events), in supporting the delivery of ecosystem services and in developing more
resilient infrastructure (such as rights of way that are less vulnerable to flood
damage).


The Parks themselves will be threatened by climate change and the Authorities
must ensure that they protect the public assets which the Parks represent.



The Authorities should lead the way in sustainable land management to prevent
further carbon loss from soils and to encourage carbon storage in trees and fens.



The Parks should be exemplars in renewable energy.



Authorities need to work with local communitie
[...]
ons it will take
to achieve the targets that have been set?
d) Influencing

5.5

Is the Authority leading the way and influencing its key stakeholders, communities,
businesses and visitors to address the barriers to achieving further reductions in
emissions in order to achieve the targets set?

5.6

In line with national policy, the Authority’s currently approved ambition for climate
change is ‘A net zero carbon Peak District National Park by 2050’. The Authority is
already undertaking many activities, both on our own and in partnership, that assist in
Page 39

Programmes and Resources Meeting – Part A
06 December 2019

meeting the ambition. The diagram shown in Appendix 1 of the report presented to the
Programmes and Resources Committee on 4th October 2019 sets-out the Authority’s
current ambition and the range of activities that have been identified and in many cases
currently being delivered.
5.7

It is suggested that the diagram presents a useful starting point for the Task Group to
consider the strategic questions set-out above.
Establishment of the Task Group

5.8

It is proposed that there will be a maximum of six Members on the Task Group.

5.9

Members of the Task Group will be selected from Programmes and Resources
Committee
and preference will be given to those Members who are not already on
another Member working group (i.e. Local Plan Working Group and/or Governance
Working Group).

5.10

Subject to this report being approved, Members of the Programmes and Resources
Committee will be asked to submit an expression of interest to join the Task Group.
Should more than six Members express an interest it is proposed that the Director of
Corporate Strategy and Development be delegated the authority to determine the
membership of the Task Group, following consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of
the Programmes and Resources Committee.

5.11

The Task Group will determine its Chair at the first meeting.
Member Engagement

5.12

Although the Task Group will
[...]
LAN CLIMATE CHANGE SUMMIT BRIEFING
REPORT

1.

Purpose of the report
This report provides Members with an update of the National Park Management Plan
‘Working Towards a Zero Carbon National Park Climate Change Summit’.
Key Issues


The Summit was part of the National Park Authority’s and partners response to the
threat of climate change
An account of the purpose, organisation and outcome of the ‘Working Towards a
Zero Carbon National Park Climate Change Summit’ are provided in this report.
The Summit sought to identify potential partnership actions which could make a
significant impact on the emission of greenhouse gases in the Peak District
National Park.
Actions to be developed with and agreed by the National Park Management Plan
Advisory Group in January 2020 will be included in the National Park Management
Plan delivery plan.
The actions to be developed will be reported back to Members as part of the
National Park Management Plan Annual Monitoring Report presented to the May
2020 Authority Meeting.






2.

Recommendations
1.

2.

3.

That Members note this briefing on the National Park Management Plan
Climate Change Summit – working towards zero carbon National Park.
That Members will be updated on further outcomes of the summit at
appropriate times.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?
Section 66 of 1995 Environment Act requires National Park Authorities to produce a
National Park Management Plan which ‘formulates policy for the management of the
relevant Park and for the carrying out of its functions in relation to that Park’ and
should reflect national park purposes. This should be updated at least every 5 years.
The National Park Management Plan is not a plan for the work of the National Park
Authority, or of any one organisation, but about what can be achieved by everyone
with an interest in the National Park and its future. Therefore, it is a partnership plan
reflecting ambitions across the whole National Park.
Peak District N
[...]

4. New transport concepts / initiatives in the National Park
5. Improvement to trains and buses
6. Electric vehicle charging points
Page 47

Programmes and Resources Committee – Part A
06 December 2019

Land Management / Agriculture
1. Economic and entrepreneurial initiatives to support low carbon businesses
2. On farm productivity and efficiency to reduce emissions
3. Continuing and extending conservation land management delivery (for instance
Moors for the Future and South West Peak Partnership)
4. Planning policy and renewable energy
5. Further research to assist reducing emissions
These potential areas for actions will be developed into proposals which will be
presented to the National Park Management Plan Advisory Group at their next meeting
on 23rd January 2020. The Advisory Group will further work up actions that will become
part of the National Park Management delivery plan.
We will update Members when appropriate, through Authority, Programme and
Resources Committee and the Climate Change Members Working Group.
A full report has been produced to document the proceeding and circulated to all the
delegates who attended the event. A copy of this report is available to members on
request.
6.

Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about?
Financial:
Expenditure as a result of hosting the Summit was contained within existing budgets.
Risk Management:
None
Sustainability:
None

7.

Background papers (not previously published)
None
Appendices
None
Report Author
Matt Mardling, Senior Strategy Officer, 28 November 2019.

Page 48

Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting – Part A
6 December 2019

10.

HOPE VALLEY EXPLORER

1.

Purpose of the report

Agenda Item 10

This report has two purposes
i) To update Members on the operation of the Hope Valley Explorer in 2019 and the
plans for 2020; and
ii) to note the approach of a strengthening partnership model as we develop the service
over the next two years.
Key Issues

2.



The Hope Valley E
[...]
 Facebook, Twitter
PDNPA website page https://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/visiting/publictransport/hope-valleyexplorer

Page 55

This page is intentionally left blank

Programmes & Resources Committee Part A
06 December 2019

11.

Agenda Item 11

PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK FOUNDATION UPDATE (SS)
Purpose of the report

1.

The Peak District National Park Foundation has provided an operational and financial
update on the Peak District National Park Foundation.
Recommendations

2.

To note the contents of the report and the progress to date in developing our
shared fundraising ambitions to support the National Park Management Plan.
How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?
KPI 14: An extra £500,000 sustainable gross revenue income. - It is anticipated that
some of this income will come via the Foundation.

3.
The grant agreement between the Foundation and the Authority states:
 The Recipient shall provide the Authority with an annual financial and
operational report on its use of the Grant and delivery of the Project
 the Recipient shall provide the Authority’s Audit Resources & Performance
Committee with a financial report and an operational report on its use of the
Grant and delivery of the Project every quarter.
The Foundation have covered the above points in its attached report at Appendix 1.
4.
Future Reporting
The above extract from the grant agreement refers to ARP committee, which has been
replaced by Programme & Resources with a revised terms of reference.
To reflect this change in future quarterly updates from the Foundation will be included
in the standard Authority quarterly reporting.
The Foundation will report annually to full Authority on its use of grant and delivery of
the project.
5.

Background
The Authority and Management Plan Partners have big ambitions for the Peak District
that go far beyond current funding, particularly the following management plan
impacts.




Preparing for a Future Climate
Conservation on a Landscape Scale

[...]
ILIGENCE PANEL 2018/19

1.

Purpose of the report

Agenda Item 12

To inform Members of the items considered by the Due Diligence Panel over the past
12 months.
Key Issues

2.

The Panel have considered 4 items during the past 12 months and these are
detailed in the report.

Recommendation
That the items considered by the Due Diligence Panel over the last 12 months,
as set out in paragraphs 9 and 10 of the report, be noted.
How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3.

This work contributed to achieving the following corporate objectives for 2016/19:


Directional Shift Grow Income – Diversifying and growing our funding, building
on our valued government grant
1. Increase our income from giving
2. Achieve our commercial programme income targets
3. Develop/establish sponsorship relationships
4. Secure external funding for major programme and partnership delivery



Cornerstone Our Organisation – Developing our organisation so we have a
planned and sustained approach to performance at all levels
1. Develop and maintain appropriate standards of corporate governance
2. Implement our medium term financial plan
3. Develop key business processes underpinning the Corporate Strategy.

4.

This work contributes to our Corporate Strategy 2019-24 Outcome “The Peak District
National Park Authority is an agile and efficient organisation”.
Background Information

5.

The Due Diligence Panel was set up as part of the Authority’s Policy on Working with
Businesses, Organisations, Individuals and Groups of Individuals on Sponsorship,
Philanthropy and Legacies agreed at the Authority meeting on 3 October 2014.

6.

Since then the role and decision making of the Panel has been updated twice and
checklists for officers to use for prospective proposals produced. The role and decision
making outcomes of the Panel are:
1. To confirm whether it is appropriate to develop a relationship which
has a financial value of £5,000 or more (actual or in kind) with the
proposed i

Minutes of the meeting


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 6 December 2019 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr Z Hamid 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr J Atkin, Cllr C Furness, Prof J Haddock-Fraser, 
Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr V Priestley, Cllr P Tapping, 
Mrs C Waller, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr C Farrell, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr  B Lewis and Cllr R Walker 
 

 

6/19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2019  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 4 October 2019 were approved as a correct record 
subject to the addition of Cllr V Priestley to the list of apologies. 
 

7/19 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8/19 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 11 
 
Cllr A McCloy and Mr Z Hamid declared personal interests as Authority appointed Trustees 
to the Peak District National Park Foundation. 
 

9/19 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

10/19 PROPOSED PLAN FOR THE PROGRAMMES AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE'S 
FORTHCOMING WORK ON TWO OF THE FOUR AGREED PROGRAMMES  
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report which gave details of the remaining 2 agreed 
programme areas for the Programmes and Resources Committee’s programme 
development.  These areas were ‘volunteering’ and ‘visitor experience and recreation hubs’.  
Members then considered each of the areas in turn. 
 
With regard to the Volunteering Programme the following were noted 
 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 6 December 2019  
 

Page 2 

 

 the volunteer VOICE meetings referred to in Appendix 1, under Member 
Engagement, had been set up for volunteers to give their feedback and express 
views on their experiences of volunteering.  Smaller working groups had also been 
set up to cover 4 topics: reward and recognition, operational support, 
communications, training.  It was intended that Members would be invited to attend 
future VOICE meetings and the Volunteer Coordinator will ensure Members are 
informed of meeting dates as soon as possible. 

 Some training accreditation had been funded eg Fit for Work, and resourcing for 
funding for other training accreditation areas within the programme would be 
researched. 

 Performance against KPIs would be included in the quarterly performance reports to 
the Authority meetings and an annual report would be made each year. 

 
With regard to the Visitor Experience and Recreation Hubs programme Members 
suggested there needed to be more clarity of connections between areas within the 
programme.  Concern was also expressed that separate work on climate change needed to 
be linked to the programme work. 
 
The recommendation was moved, subject to amendments suggested by Members, and 
seconded.  The motion was put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the proposed programme activity and strategic engagement for 2 of the 4 
programmes areas – volunteering and visitor experience and recreation hubs. 
 
Cllr C McLaren joined the meeting during discussion of this item at 10.15am. 
 

11/19 REVIEW OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH POLICY  
 
The Safety Officer introduced the report which asked Members to approve the revised 
Occupational Safety and Health Policy (2020).  He stated that systems and policy had been 
reviewed and streamlined. The Safety Officer also worked with other National Park 
Authorities (NPAs) to streamline their safety and health policies.  The Authority had become 
an approved provider of the Institution of Occupational Safety and Health (IOSH) managing 
safely course specifically for NPAs, the Safety Officer had devised the course. 
 
It was noted that reference to volunteers will be included in sections of the Policy which 
refer to all employees.  Members queried if there was a need to have a Member 
representative on the Health and Safety Committee; it was noted that other NPAs did not 
include Members on their Health and Safety committees but it could be considered if 
Members wished. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the revised Occupational Safety and Health Policy (2020) as 
Authority policy from 1 January 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 6 December 2019  
 

Page 3 

 

12/19 CREATION OF A PROGRAMMES AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE CLIMATE CHANGE 
MEMBER TASK GROUP  
 
Members considered the report which sought to establish a Programmes and Resources 
Committee Climate Change Member Task Group, agreement of the Group’s draft Terms of 
Reference and adoption of arrangements to appoint Members to the Group. 
 
Cllr Furness stated that he welcomed the proposals but that he had previously asked the 
Authority to declare a climate change emergency and he proposed Cllr David Chapman to 
be a member of the Task Group.  The Chair stated that a request to declare a climate 
change emergency should be made to a full Authority meeting.  It was noted that Members 
would be required to make expressions of interest if they wished to become members of the 
Task Group. 
 
In response to Members’ queries the following was noted: 
 

 The Task Group would report to the Programmes and Resources Committee with 
an annual report being made to the full Authority meeting. 

 If Members wished to open membership of the Task Group to all Members of the 
Authority that could be done. 

 
The recommendation, with amendments to invite all Members of the Authority to express 
interests in joining the Task Group and to refer to paragraph 5.10 of the report stating how 
the Task Group would be appointed to, was moved and seconded.  The motion was put to 
the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.  To establish a Programmes and Resources Committee - Climate Change 
Member Task Group with all Members of the Authority being eligible to 
express an interest to join the Task Group.   
 

2. To approve the Draft Terms of Reference for the Group (set out in Appendix 1 
of the report).   
 

3. To implement the appointment arrangements as described in paragraph 5.10 
of the report. This includes delegating authority to the Director of Corporate 
Strategy and Development to determine the membership of the Task Group, 
following consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Programmes and 
Resources Committee, should more than six Members express an interest in 
joining the Task Group.  
  

4. To confirm that attendance at meetings of the Task Group is an approved duty 
for the purpose of claiming travel and subsistence allowances. 

 

13/19 NATIONAL PARK MANAGEMENT PLAN CLIMATE CHANGE SUMMIT BRIEFING 
REPORT  
 
Members considered the report which gave an update of the National Park Management 
Plan (NPMP) ‘Working Towards a Zero Carbon National Park Climate Change Summit’.  
Cllr McCloy thanked the Head of Strategy and Performance and her team for organising the 
Summit and stated that it was important that young people were involved in future ventures 
regarding climate change. 
 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 6 December 2019  
 

Page 4 

 
In response to Members’ queries it was noted that the Chair of the Committee would 
contact the Chair of the NPMP Advisory Group with regard to members of the new Climate 
Change Member Task Group attending the NPMP Advisory Group meeting in January 
2020.  Also it was noted that although Hope Cement Works was excluded from the current 
proposals the Authority was working with them in other ways including planning matters and 
possibilities of off-setting carbon emissions. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the briefing on the National Park Management Plan Climate Change 
Summit – working towards zero carbon National Park.   
 

2. To note that Members will be updated on further outcomes of the summit at 
appropriate times. 

 

14/19 HOPE VALLEY EXPLORER  
 
The Transport Policy Officer introduced the report which updated Members on the 
operation of the Hope Valley Explorer in 2019 and the plans for 2020 and asked them to 
note the approach of a strengthening partnership model for developing the service over the 
next 2 years. 
 
Members welcomed the report and were supportive of the proposals.  It was noted that the 
possibility of bikes been carried by buses was being looked into and that the size of buses 
used had an effect on which routes could be used. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the proposed approach of strengthening partnership arrangements, 
including stakeholder financial support, for the future development of the Hope 
Valley Explorer. 
 
11.50 Cllr J Atkin and Cllr C Furness left the meeting. 

 
15/19 PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK FOUNDATION UPDATE  

 
Sarah Slowther Authority Fundraising Development Manager, introduced the update report 
from the Peak District National Park Foundation which gave details of the Foundation’s 
operations and finances.   
 
It was noted Cllr C McLaren had a personal interest in this item as one of the Authority 
appointed Trustees to the Foundation. 
 
The Chair invited Cllr McCloy and Cllr McLaren to comment on the report as Authority 
appointed Trustees of the Foundation.  They stated they were pleased with progress made 
by the Foundation and thanked Sarah Slowther, Claire Barlow and the other Trustees for 
their hard work. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 6 December 2019  
 

Page 5 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the contents of the report and the progress to date in developing our 
shared fundraising ambitions to support the National Park Management Plan. 
 

16/19 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DUE DILLIGENCE PANEL  
 
Members considered the annual report of the Due Diligence Panel which gave details of 
items the Panel had considered during the past 12 months. 
 
It was noted that copies of the policy on working with business, organisations, individuals 
and groups of individuals on sponsorship, philanthropy and legacies, agreed by the 
Authority in October 2014, would be provided for new Members. 
 
In response to Members’ queries it was noted that the Panel had discussed due diligence 
procedures with regard to the Peak District National Park Foundation and Sarah Slowther 
stated that the Foundation had adopted an Ethics policy and in addition was regulated by 
the Charity Commission. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the items considered by the Due Diligence Panel over the last 12 months, as 
set out in paragraphs 9 and 10 of the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.10 pm 


